HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 1895 DATE: March 3, 2014

Version: As introduced

Authors: Sundin

Subject: Authorizing Carlton County Conservation District to levy

Analyst: Steve Hinze, Legislative Analyst (steve.hinze@house.mn)

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

H.F. 1895 authorizes the Carlton County Soil and Water Conservation District to levy for the costs of planning, constructing and equipping an office and storage facility for the District.

Section

- **Special taxing districts.** Adds the Carlton County Soil and Water Conservation District to the list of special taxing districts with levy authority.
- 2 Carlton County Soil and Water Conservation District. Authorizes the Carlton County Soil and Water Conservation District to impose a levy to pay the costs of planning, constructing and equipping an office and storage facility for the District. Provides that the levy authority expires after the principal, interest, and any costs of a loan to finance the project have been paid off, or that the levy authority expires if the district is unable to obtain a loan for the project prior to May 1, 2017.

The levy authority is subject to local approval by the board of the Carlton County Soil and Water Conservation District.